

No. 19-5451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL LAWRENCE ROBINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Conrad Benjamin Kahn
Federal Defender Attorney
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Email: Conrad_Kahn@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Mr. Robinson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Arguments	1
I. The circuits are split about whether circuit courts may review the merits of an applicant's claim when determining whether the applicant has made a "prima facie showing" that he has satisfied § 2244(b)'s pre-filing requirements.....	1
II. The Eleventh Circuit violated Mr. Robinson's right to due process by treating an improperly issued order on an application for leave to file a second or successive § 2255 motion as binding precedent in his appeal	5
III. This case is an excellent vehicle	5
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , Case No. 18-7575	5
<i>Henry v. Spearman</i> , 899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>In re Arnick</i> , 926 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>In re Fleur</i> , 824 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
* <i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	6
<i>Lester v. Flournoy</i> , 909 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
* <i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 827 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — *Continued*

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	3
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manuel</i> § 11:85 (2019 ed.).....	2
